

Case No. 16-4687

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

HAMZA KOLSUZ,

Defendant-Appellant.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,
ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING JUSTICE-ASIAN LAW CAUCUS,
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE,
COUNCIL ON AMERICAN-ISLAMIC RELATIONS (CAIR),
CAIR CALIFORNIA, CAIR FLORIDA, CAIR MISSOURI,
CAIR NEW YORK, CAIR OHIO, CAIR DALLAS/FORT WORTH, AND
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia
The Honorable T.S. Ellis, III, Senior U.S. District Court Judge
Case No. 1:16-cr-00053-TSE

Sophia Cope

Counsel of Record

Adam Schwartz

ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION

815 Eddy Street

San Francisco, California 94109

(415) 436-9333

sophia@eff.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae EFF,
AAAJ-ALC, CAIR, and five CAIR
Chapters*

Michael Price

BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE

AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW

120 Broadway, Suite 1750

New York, New York 10271

(646) 292-8335

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Brennan Center for Justice*

Thania Diaz Clevenger
COUNCIL ON AMERICAN-ISLAMIC
RELATIONS FLORIDA
8076 N. 56th Street
Tampa, Florida 33617
(813) 514-1414

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
CAIR Florida, Inc.

Elizabeth A. Franklin-Best
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS
Blume Franklin-Best & Young, LLC
900 Elmwood Avenue, Suite 200
Columbia, South Carolina 29201
(646) 292-8335

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
NACDL

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER
ENTITIES WITH A DIRECT FINANCIAL INTEREST IN LITIGATION**

Pursuant to Rule 26.1 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, *amici curiae* Electronic Frontier Foundation, Asian Americans Advancing Justice-Asian Law Caucus, Brennan Center for Justice at NYU School of Law, Council on American-Islamic Relations, Council on American-Islamic Relations California, CAIR Florida, Inc., Council on American-Islamic Relations Missouri, Council on American-Islamic Relations New York, Inc., Council on American-Islamic Relations Ohio, Council on American-Islamic Relations Dallas/Fort Worth, and The National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers state that they do not have parent corporations, and that no publicly held corporation owns 10% or more of the stock of *amici*.

Dated: March 20, 2017

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Sophia Cope
Sophia Cope
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Digital Devices Contain and Access Vast Amounts of Highly Personal Information	4
II. The Border Search Exception Is Narrow	10
III. All Border Searches of Digital Devices, Whether “Manual” or “Forensic,” are Highly Invasive of Personal Privacy and Are Thus “Non-Routine”	14
IV. A Probable Cause Warrant Should Be Required for Border Searches of Data Stored or Accessible on Digital Devices	20
A. A Probable Cause Warrant Should Be Required Given the Highly Personal Information Stored and Accessible on Digital Devices	21
B. A Probable Cause Warrant Should Be Required Because Searching Digital Data Is Not Tethered to the Narrow Purposes of the Border Search Exception	23
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973).....	13
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	11
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	5, 12, 13, 14
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	12, 14
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969).....	11, 14
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	11, 12
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....	11
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	10
<i>Michigan Dept. of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990).....	11
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2473 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Caballero</i> , 178 F.Supp.3d 1008 (S.D. Cal. 2016).....	21
<i>United States v. Kolsuz</i> , 185 F.Supp.3d 843 (E.D. Va. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985).....	12, 13, 15, 21

<i>United States v. Saboonchi</i> , 48 F.Supp.3d 815 (D. Md. 2014).....	4, 6
<i>United States v. Saboonchi</i> , 990 F.Supp.2d 536 (D. Md. 2014).....	15
<i>United States v. Thirty-Seven (37) Photographs</i> , 402 U.S. 363 (1971).....	26
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> , 541 U.S. 149 (2004).....	2, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Ickes</i> , 393 F.3d 501 (4th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	7
<i>United States v. Kim</i> , 103 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2015).....	5, 19
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977).....	13, 14, 15, 20
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973).....	24
<i>United States v. Seljan</i> , 547 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Vernonia School District 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	10, 11
Other Authorities	
Amazon, <i>Kindle compare</i>	8
Apple, <i>Search with Spotlight</i>	17
CBP, Federal Business Opportunities, <i>UFED Kits, Software Updates</i> (Sept. 4, 2013).....	18

Cellebrite, <i>Case Study: Cellebrite Certification Training Helps NY Agency Maximize UFED Usage</i>	18
Cellebrite, <i>Mobile Forensics Products</i>	18
Cellebrite, <i>UFED Cloud Analyzer</i>	18
Cellebrite, <i>Unlock Digital Intelligence (2015)</i>	18
Chad Haddal, <i>Border Security: Key Agencies and Their Missions</i> , Congressional Research Service (Jan. 26, 2010).....	13
Department of Homeland Security, <i>Privacy Impact Assessment for the TECS System: CBP Primary and Secondary Processing</i> (Dec. 22, 2010)	25
DHS, <i>Privacy Impact Assessment for the Border Searches of Electronic Devices</i> (Aug. 25, 2009).....	23
EFF, <i>CBP Data Extraction Release</i>	19
Ericsson, <i>Ericsson Mobility Report (June 2015)</i>	5
FBI, <i>Federal Business Opportunities, Notice of Intent to Sole Source</i> , (Aug. 28, 2013).....	19
Fitbit, <i>Surge specs</i>	8
Garmin, <i>Drive Product Line</i>	8
Google, <i>About Chromebook</i>	9
Google, <i>Maps</i>	17
<i>iOS Forensics: Physical Extraction, Decoding and Analysis From iOS Devices</i> ..	18
Letter from Shari Suzuki, Customs and Border Protection, to Mark Rumold, Electronic Frontier Foundation (May 14, 2012).....	18
Mint, <i>All in One</i>	8
National Institute of Standards and Technology, Special Pub. 800-145, <i>The NIST Definition of Cloud Computing</i> , Special Publication (Sept. 2011).....	8
Nest, <i>Meet the Nest Cam Indoor Security Camera</i>	9

Nissan, *NissanConnect Navigation System Features*.....8

Pew Research Center, *Mobile Technology Fact Sheet*.....6

PwC Strategy&, *Connected Car Report 2016: Opportunities, Risk, and Turmoil on the Road to Autonomous Vehicles* (Sept. 28, 2016).....8

Stephen Lawson, *Future of Mobile Phones Is in the Cloud, Ex-Nokia CTO Says*, *InfoWorld* (April 16, 2009).....9

U.S. Sentencing Commission, *Overview of Federal Criminal Cases Fiscal Year 2014*27

UFED Physical Analyzer18

United States Attorney’s Annual Statistical Report Fiscal Year 201427
